SC98744

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS STATE OF MISSOURI AND SECRETARY OF STATE JOHN R. ASHCROFT

ERIC S. SCHMITT

Attorney General

D. John Sauer, #58721
Jason K. Lewis, #66725
Missouri Attorney General's Office
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 573-751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| INTRODUCTION15 | | |
|---|--|--|
| STANDARD OF REVIEW16 | | |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS19 | | |
| A. Facts Relating to the Health Risks of In-Person Notarization19 | | |
| B. Facts Regarding the Availability of Notaries24 | | |
| C. Facts Regarding the Use of Photo ID During Notarization27 | | |
| D. Facts Regarding Financial Burdens of Notarization29 | | |
| E. Facts Regarding Time and Transportation for Notarization30 | | |
| F. Facts Regarding Alleged Voter Confusion About Notarization32 | | |
| G. Facts Regarding the Risk of Absentee Ballot Fraud37 | | |
| ARGUMENT48 | | |
| I. Invalidating the Notary Requirement Is Not Realistic or Available Relief | | |
| Because Voting by Mail Commenced on September 22, and Changing the | | |
| Rules Midway Through the Process Would Cause Confusion and | | |
| Disruption, Subject Missouri Voters to Different Legal Requirements | | |
| During the Same Election Cycle, and Require Reprinting of Absentee and | | |
| Mail-In Ballot Envelopes Across the State (Responds to the Court's Sept. | | |
| 25 Order and Appellants' Point VI)48 | | |

| II. | Count I Fails As a Matter of Law Because Voters Who Are Not Ill or |
|------|--|
| | Disabled Are Not Suffering From "Confinement Due to Illness" Under the |
| | Plain Meaning of Section 115.277.1(2) and Relevant Principles of Statutory |
| | Interpretation (Responds to Appellants' Point I)57 |
| | A. Voters Who Are Not Ill Are Not "Confined Due to Illness"57 |
| | B. Plaintiffs' Arguments to the Contrary Have No Merit65 |
| III. | The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Declining to Consider |
| | Evidence Relating to a "Myriad" of New Claims and Theories Raised at the |
| | Last Minute That Were Entirely Irrelevant to the Two Counts Pleaded in the |
| | Amended Petition. (Responds to Appellants' Point II)70 |
| IV. | The Circuit Court Correctly Entered Judgment for Defendants on Count II of |
| | the Amended Petition Because Plaintiffs Failed to Establish That the Notary |
| | Requirement Imposes a "Severe Restriction" or "Heavy Burden" on the |
| | Right to Vote, and the Requirement Satisfies Both Rational-Basis Review |
| | and Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Precisely Tailored to Prevent Election Fraud |
| | in Voting by Mail (Addresses Appellants' Point III)83 |
| | A. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Any "Severe" Burden83 |
| | 1. The alleged health risks do not present a "severe" burden84 |
| | 2. Alleged notary scarcity does not present a "severe" burden87 |

| | 3. The alleged photo ID requirement for notarization does not present a |
|-----|--|
| | "severe" restriction |
| | 4. The alleged financial cost of notarization does not present a "severe" |
| | burden91 |
| | 5. Time and transportation do not present "severe" burdens93 |
| | 6. Putative voter confusion does not present a "severe" burden95 |
| | B. The Notary Requirement Satisfies Rational-Basis Review97 |
| | C. The Notary Requirement Would Satisfy Strict Scrutiny |
| | D. Plaintiffs Did Not Meet the Standard for Facial Invalidation106 |
| V. | The Plain Language of Article VIII, § 7 of the Missouri Constitution and a |
| | Century of Missouri Case Law Bar Plaintiffs' Count II (Responds to |
| | Appellants' Point IV)108 |
| | A. Article VIII, § 7 Confers Discretion on the Legislature to Authorize |
| | Voting by Mail108 |
| | B. Plaintiffs' Arguments to the Contrary Are Unconvincing113 |
| VI. | The Organizational Plaintiffs Missouri NAACP and League of Women |
| | Voters Lacked Associational Standing Because Individual Members' |
| | Participation Was Necessary to Evaluate Standing and the Merits of Their |
| | Claims, and Plaintiffs Failed to Provide Convincing Evidence of Members' |
| | Standing (Responds to Plaintiffs' Point V)116 |

| CONCLUSION | | 120 |
|-------------|---------------------------|-----|
| | | |
| CERTIFICATE | OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE | 121 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Alberici Constructors, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 452 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. banc 2015)62 |
|--|
| Allen v. Bryers, 512 S.W.3d 17 (Mo. banc 2016)76 |
| Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)104 |
| Barks v. Turnbeau, 573 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978)110 |
| Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State, 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001)60 |
| Ben Brower Prop. Co., LLC v. Evella, LLC, 554 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. S.D. 2018)81 |
| Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc., 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991) |
| Bradshaw v. Ashcroft, 559 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)51 |
| Chicago Bar Ass'n v. White, 386 Ill. App. 3d 955 (2008)55 |
| Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State, 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009) |
| Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Prob. & Parole, 866 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. banc 1993)53, 54 |
| Cosby v. Treasurer of State, 579 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2019)62 |
| Coyne v. Edwards, 395 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. banc 2013)53 |

| Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 39 |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016) | 55 |
| Dean v. Jepsen, No. CV106015774, 2010 WL 4723433 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2010) | 55 |
| Dibrill v. Normandy Assocs., Inc., 383 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. App. 2012) | 82 |
| Dickemann v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 550 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2018) | 58, 59, 62, 63 |
| Dierkes v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo., 991 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1999) | 64, 65, 67, 69 |
| Dieser v. St. Anthony's Med. Ctr., 498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. banc 2016) | 109 |
| Doe v. Phillips, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) | 53 |
| Doran v. Chand, 284 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2009) | 81 |
| Dotson v. Kander, 435 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. 2014) | 51, 54 |
| Drury v. City of Cape Girardeau, 66 S.W.3d 733 (Mo. banc 2002) | 71 |
| Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co., 456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015) | 109, 116, 117 |
| Eckel v. Eckel, 540 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018) | 81 |
| Elliott v. Hogan, 315 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. App. 1958) | 110, 111, 113 |

| Emerson v. Garvin Group, LLC, 399 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. app. E.D. 2013)71 |
|--|
| Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales N., LLC, 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. 2012)98 |
| FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) |
| Frank v. Walker, 574 U.S. 929 (2014)55 |
| Franks v. Hubbard, 498 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) |
| Gilliland v. Missouri Athletic Club, 273 S.W.3d 516 (Mo. banc 2009) |
| Gosnell v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass'n of Camden, N.J., 109 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. App. 1937)71 |
| Gross v. A New Missouri, Inc., 591 S.W.3d 489 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)81 |
| Hendricks v. Curators of Univ. of Mo., 308 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) |
| Hyde Park Housing Partnership v. Dir. of Revenue, 850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1993)62 |
| In Matter of Verified Application & Petition of Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp., 464 S.W.3d 520 (Mo. banc 2015)62 |
| <i>In re K.A.W.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2004) |
| Isom v. Dir. of Revenue, 705 S.W.2d 116 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986) |
| Ivie v. Smith, 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014) 16, 17, 18, 19, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 116, 117, 119, 120 |

| <i>J.A.R.</i> , 426 S.W.3d | 19, 20, 21, 25 |
|---|----------------|
| Johnson v. State, 580 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. banc 2019) | 81 |
| Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Mo. Real Estate Comm'n, 344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2011) | 98 |
| Kenley v. J.E. Jones Const. Co., 870 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. App. 1994) | 80, 82 |
| Kopff v. Miller, 501 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. App. 1973) | 71 |
| Krysl v. Treasurer of Missouri, 591 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019) | 67, 69, 72 |
| League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Sec'y of State, No. 353654, 2020 WL 3980216 (Mich. Ct. App. July 14, 2020) | 56 |
| Liddy v. Lamone, 398 Md. 233 (2007) | 55 |
| Lollar v. Lollar, No. SC 97984, 2020 WL 5201213 (Mo. Sept. 1, 2020) | 16, 83 |
| Mantia v. Missouri Dep't of Transportation, 529 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. banc 2017) | 62 |
| McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners, 394 U.S. 802 (1969) | |
| McIlvoy v. Sharp, 485 S.W.3d 367 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) | 76 |
| Melton v. Padgett, 217 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) | 71 |
| Missouri Mun. League v. State, 489 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. banc 2016) | 76 |

| Mo. Bankers Ass'n v. Dir. of Mo. Div. of Credit Unions, 126 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2003)117, 119 |
|---|
| Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) |
| Newmark v. Vogelgesang, 915 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) |
| Ocello v. Koster, 354 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011)76 |
| Pippens v. Ashcroft, No. WD 83962, 2020 WL 5105036 n.4 (Mo. App. W.D. Aug. 31, 2020)51 |
| Priorities USA v. State, 591 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. banc 2020) |
| Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)54 |
| Raysor v. DeSantis, No. 19A1071, 2020 WL 4006868 (U.S. July 16, 2020)55 |
| Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) |
| Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) 55 |
| Schweich v. Nixon, 408 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. banc 2013) |
| Schweich v. Nixon, 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013)115 |
| Sheehan v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 44 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) |
| Shoemyer v. Missouri Sec'y of State, 464 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. banc 2015) |

| Sorensen v. Shaklee Corp., 31 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1994)71, 74 |
|--|
| <i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 924 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. banc 1996)69 |
| State ex inf. McKittrick v. Wymore, 119 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. 1938)109 |
| State ex rel. Bushmeyer v. Cahill, 575 S.W.2d 229 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978)111 |
| State ex rel. Ellis v. Creech, 259 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1953)48 |
| State ex rel. Hand v. Bilyeu, 346 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. App. 1961)110 |
| State ex rel. Koster v. Cowin, 390 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)60 |
| State v. Knox, 604 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. banc 2020)57 |
| State v. Perry, 275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2009) |
| State v. Taylor, 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009)119 |
| Straughan v. Meyers, 187 S.W. 1159 (Mo. 1916)112 |
| Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S. 488 (2009)118 |
| Thomas, 2020 WL 261732956 |
| Tisch v. DST Systems, Inc., 368 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. 2012) |

| <i>Surner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton</i> , 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) | .60 |
|---|-----|
| <i>Inion Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. 2014) | 64 |
| <i>Inited States v. Anderson</i> , 854 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2017)1 | 04 |
| Inited States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)1 | .06 |
| Veasey v. Perry, 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014) | .55 |
| Veasey v. Perry, 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014) | .55 |
| Vagner v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 07 |
| Vehrenberg, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 325 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2011) | .62 |
| Veinschenk v. State, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006)40, 43, 84, 91, 97, 100, 101, 1 | 13 |
| Villamette Indus., Inc. v. Clean Water Comm'n, 34 S.W.3d 197 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) | 79 |
| Villiams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)1 | 06 |
| Volf v. Midwest Nephrology Consultants, PC, 487 S.W.3d 78 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)1 | 09 |
| Volff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988) | .58 |
| Vollard v. City of Kan. City, 831 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. banc 1992) | .62 |

| World Wide Tech., Inc. v. Office of Admin., 572 S.W.3d 512 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019) | 82 |
|--|-------------------|
| Wright–Jones v. Nasheed, 368 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2012) | 115 |
| Zessar v. Helander, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006) | 112 |
| Zweig v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist., 412 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. banc 2013) | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| Article I, Section 25 of the Missouri Constitution | 72 |
| Article VIII, Section 7 of the Missouri Constitution 4, 108, 10 | 09, 112, 113, 114 |
| Article VIII, Section 11 of the Missouri Constitution | 114 |
| Section 115.277.1(2), RSMo | 57, 58, 67, 72 |
| Section 115.125.2, RSMo | 51 |
| Section § 115.277.1(7), RSMo | 61, 68 |
| Section 115.281.1, RSMo | 49, 50 |
| Section 115.287.2, RSMo | 66 |
| Section 115.302.1, RSMo | 61, 62, 68 |
| Section 116.291.1, RSMo | 105 |
| Section 115.302.5, RSMo | 49, 50 |
| Section 277.1(2), RSMo | 60 |
| Section 486.600 | 90 |
| Section 486.600(21), (23), RSMo | 28, 29, 89 |
| Rules | |
| Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(f) | 19 |
